EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT

ORDINANCE NO.: 2020 - 11 - 267

November 17, 2020

AN ORDINANCE OF THE EAST BAY REGIONAL PARK DISTRICT AMENDING ORDINANCE 38: RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE PARK DISTRICT TO COMPLY WITH STATE WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD ORDER: DISTRICT-WIDE

WHEREAS, Ordinance 38 outlines the rules and regulations of the East Bay Regional Park District and was last amended in March 2019; and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has recommended these specific changes to Ordinance 38 regarding illicit discharge from the Park District's sewer system; and

WHEREAS, the specific changes to Ordinance 38 are noted in this Ordinance by crossing out language to be deleted and additions in bold italicized text; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the East Bay Regional Park District that Ordinance 38 is amended as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>.

Section 811 shall be added to Ordinance 38 to read as follows:

SECTION 811. ILLICIT DISCHARGES PROHIBITED. No person shall cause or permit any illicit discharges into the Park District's Sanitary Sewer System including restrooms, laterals, pipelines, manhole, pump stations, RV dump sites and any associated infrastructure. Any unpermitted or unauthorized discharges into the Park District's sanitary sewer system, including but not limited to, stormwater, chemical dumping, unauthorized debris, fats, oils, grease and cut roots is prohibited and violations of this section shall be a misdemeanor and shall be punishable as provided by this Ordinance 38 and all applicable law.

Section 2. All other sections of Ordinance 38 shall remain in full force and effect.

<u>Section 3</u>. This Ordinance shall be published once within 30 days after adoption, in a newspaper of general circulation printed, published and circulated in the District.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its adoption by the Board.

<u>Section 5</u>. Section I of this Ordinance shall be codified as part of Ordinance 38. Sections 2, 3, 4, and 5 of this Ordinance shall NOT be codified.

Moved by Wieskamp, seconded by Rosario, and adopted this 17th day of November, 2020 by the following vote:

FOR:

Colin Coffey, Ellen Corbett, Elizabeth Echols, Beverly Lane, Dee Rosario, Dennis Waespi, Ayn Wieskamp.

AGAINST:	None.
ABSTAIN:	None.
ABSENT:	None.

CERTIFICATION

I, Yolande Barial Knight, Clerk of the Board of Directors of the East Bay Regional Park District, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No2020-11-20-1 adopted by the Board of Directors at a regular meeting held on NOV. [Enght PnNA

orbet Ellen N bett

Board President